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In this, her second appeal before this Court, appellant,
Barbara A. Sol onon, M D., challenges the decision of the Board of
Physician Quality Assurance (“the Board”) to revoke her nedi cal
license because she *“fail[ed] to cooperate with a [|awul
i nvestigation,” pursuant to Maryland Code (1981, 1994 Repl. Vol .,
1999 Supp.), § 14-404(a)(33) of the Heath Cccupations Article
(“HO). In December 1999, the Board i ssued a subpoena duces tecum
commandi ng that Dr. Sol onon produce the nedical records of 19 of
her patients. Dr. Solonon refused to conply with the subpoena on
t he grounds that she was not under investigation by the Board for
m sconduct, the subpoena was overbroad, and her conpliance with the
subpoena woul d violate her patients’ privacy rights.

One year after issuing the subpoena, the Board revoked Dr.
Sol onmon’ s nedi cal |icense. Dr. Solonon filed a petition for
judicial review in the Crcuit Court for Baltinore County, which
affirmed the Board’ s deci sion. On appeal, Dr. Solonobn presents
ei ght questions, which we have distilled into three:

l. Was Dr. Solonobn entitled to resist the
Board’s subpoena on the grounds that:
(1) no investigation was underway at the
time; (2) the subpoena was overbroad; and
(3) it violated the Confidentiality of
Medi cal Records Act, HPAA and the
physi ci an-patient privilege?

1. Didthe admnistrative |aw judge err or
abuse her discretion in denying Dr.
Sol onon’s request to call a nunber of

Wi tnesses to testify on her behal f?

I1l. Did the Board abuse its discretion by
subjecting Dr. Solonmon to “excessive



puni shment,” when it revoked her |icense
to practice nedicine?

For the reasons that follow, we affirm the judgnent of the
circuit court.

FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS

Most of the relevant underlying facts are contained in the
opinion of this Court, Solomon v. Board of Physician Quality
Assurance, 132 M. App. 447, cert. denied, 360 M. 275 (2000)
(“Solomon 1"). W therefore borrow liberally fromthe recitation
of facts in that opinion.

In February 1997, the Board received a conplaint from a
patient of Dr. Sol onon clai mng, anong other things, that she had
not been adequately informed by Dr. Solonon of the diagnostic
procedures and nmet hods of treatnent enployed. After conducting a
prelimnary investigation of that conplaint, which included
visiting Dr. Sol onon’s of fice and consulting with the Food and Drug
Adm ni stration about Dr. Sol onon’ s use of the Conputoni x Systemf or
di agnostic testing, a subcomm ttee of the Board recomended t hat no
formal charges be filed against Dr. Sol onon.

On August 26, 1998, the Board sent Dr. Sol onobn an advisory
letter notifying her that the conplaining patient’s case was
closed. The letter neverthel ess advised Dr. Sol onon of the need to
give each patient conplete disclosure including risks about
“experinmental techniques” she intended to use, and that “a patient

di scl osure formalong with a signed and dated consent form should
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be made part of the patient’s nedical records.” The letter also
i ncluded the follow ng notice:

Six months from the date of this letter the
Board will be conducting a re-review of your
practice. Board staff w Il obtain patient
records, initiated after the date of this
letter, in which experinmental techniques were
i npl enent ed. Each record will be reviewed
regarding issues of standard of care to
I nclude a review of docunentation of signed
di agnoses and treatnent disclosure forns and
i nformed consent forns for each patient.

On February 19, 1999, the Board sent a letter to the Medica
and Chirurgical Faculty, requesting that it conduct a review of Dr.
Sol onon’ s practice, including a review of her patient consent and
di scl osure fornms. Several weeks | ater, the Board i ssued a subpoena
duces tecum to Dr. Sol omon, conmandi ng her to produce her “conpl ete
appoi nt ment schedul e for Oct ober, Novenber and Decenber 1998, al ong
with a list of all hospitalized patients during this period,
reasons for and date of hospitalization, and the nane of the
hospital, which materials are in your custody, possession or
control.” The Board later limted the subpoena’ s scope to include
only Dr. Sol onon’s appoi nt nent schedul e for Oct ober, Novenber, and
Decenber 1998.

Ref using to surrender the records requested in the absence of
an open conpl ai nt against her, Dr. Solonon filed an action in the
Circuit Court for Baltinmore County to quash the subpoena. In

response, the Board filed a notion to dismss that action,

asserting that the Medical Practice Act authorized it to proceed as
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it had done. Dr. Sol onmon responded with a notion to strike the
Board's notion to dism ss.

On July 26, 1999, a hearing on the notion to dism ss was held
in the Grcuit Court for Baltinmore County. At the conclusion of
the hearing, the court dismssed Dr. Solonon’s conplaint with
prejudice, declaring that she has “no right to quash the
adm ni strative investigatory subpoena that was issued in this
case. !

Dr. Sol onon noted an appeal to this Court, Solomon I. Then
on Novenber 22, 1999, she turned over the appointnent |logs to the
Boar d.

On Decenber 2, 1999, the Board i ssued anot her subpoena. This
subpoena commanded Dr. Sol onmon to produce within 21 busi ness days
“the entire medical chart, including, but not limted to, the
billing records” of 19 patients randomy selected from the
appoi ntnent logs. Dr. Sol onon refused to conply with the subpoena,
asserting that disclosure of her patients’ nedical records w thout

consent violated their privacy.?

! After Dr. Solomon's failure to conply with the initial subpoena, the
Board rei ssued the subpoena three more times, on July 27, 1999, October 13, 1999,
and Novenber 16, 1999.

2 Also in December 1999, some of Dr. Solonmon’s patients filed a petition
in the United States District Court for the District of Maryland seeking a
tenporary restraining order and prelimnary injunction to preclude the Board from
seizing the medical records until there is a “full and fair hearing” concerning
their privacy rights. See Patients of Dr. Barbara Solomon v. Board of Physician
Quality Assurance, 85 F. Supp. 2d 545 (D. Md. 1999). The district court denied
the petition.
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On May 25, 2000, approximately six nonths after the Decenber
2nd subpoena issued, the Board charged Dr. Solonon wth
unpr of essi onal conduct in the practice of nedicine and failure to
cooperate with a lawful Board investigation. Several weeks |ater,
we filed Solomon 1, affirmng the circuit court’s denial of Dr.
Sol onon’ s action to quash the initial 1999 subpoena.

An evidentiary hearing on the Board s charges was conduct ed by
an Adm nistrative Law Judge (“ALJ”) in Novenber 2000. The
following nmonth, the ALJ issued her Proposed Decision. The ALJ
made extensive fact findings, from which she concluded that Dr.
Sol onon had “repeatedly failed to cooperate with the Board' s | awf ul
investigation,” and that this failure constituted “unprofessional
conduct in the practice of nmedicine.” The ALJ proposed that Dr.
Sol onmon’ s |icense be revoked.

Dr. Solonon filed exceptions with the Board. After a hearing
on March 28, 2001, the Board issued its final order, adopting the
AL)'s findings of fact and conclusions save for the ALJ' s
conclusion that Dr. Sol omon had engaged in unprofessional conduct
in the practice of nedicine. The Board agreed with the ALJ' s
proposed sanction, adding:

Dr. Solonon’s license will be revoked. The
Board needs to review Dr. Solonon’s nedica
records before it can determ ne whether she is
practicing conpetently and within the standard
of care. Wthout nedical records, which
docunent the nedical care she is rendering,

the Board will never know this, and will be
conpletely unable to fulfill its mssion to
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protect the public. As of the date of this
Final Order, Dr. Sol onmon has not turned over
the nineteen (19) patient records for which
the Board issued a subpoena on Decenber 2,
1999; furthernore, she has testified that she
does not intend to conply with that subpoena.

Dr. Solonon filed a petition for judicial review of the
Board's order in the Crcuit Court for Baltinore County. After
hearing argunments from counsel, the court affirmed the Board's
decision. Fromthe entry of judgnment on that order, Dr. Sol onon
filed this tinely appeal.?

DISCUSSION
Standard of Review

The standard to be applied in reviewing a decision of an
adm ni strative agency was recently restated in Finucan v. Board of
Physician Quality Assurance, 151 Ml. App. 399, cert. granted, 377
Md. 275 (2003): “Appellate review of an admnistrative agency’s
decisionis narrow.” Id. at 411. W are “*“limted to determ ning
if there is substantial evidence in the record as a whole to
support the agency’s findings and conclusions, and to determne if

the admnistrative decision is prenmsed upon an erroneous

conclusion of law.”’” Id. (citation omtted).

5 On June 2, 2002, Dr. Solonon submitted the patient records to the Board
in connection with her application for reinstatement of her nedical license. The
parties agree that the record does not contain facts pertaining to Dr. Sol omon's
reinstatenment application, but even if it did, those facts are not relevant to
the question of whether Dr. Sol onon was |egally excused fromconmplying with the
Board's December 2nd subpoena. The parties also agree, and we concur, that Dr.
Sol omon’ s subm ssion of the records does not render noot the question we decide
i.e., whether the Board could revoke Dr. Solonmon’'s license for having “fail[ed]
to cooperate with a | awful investigation.”

-6-



““IT]he expertise of the agency in its own field should be
respected.’” Id. (citation omtted). Ther ef or e, “fan
adm nistrative agency’'s interpretation and application of the
statute which the agency adm nisters should ordinarily be given
consi der abl e wei ght by reviewing courts.”” 1Id. (citation omtted).
When reviewing the ALJ's | egal conclusions, however, “‘the court
“must determ ne whether the agency interpreted and applied the
correct principles of |Iaw governing the case and no deference is

given to a decision based solely on an error of |aw. McKay v.
Department of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs., 150 M. App. 182, 193,
cert. denied, 376 Md. 50 (2003) (citations omtted).
I.
W can quickly dispose of one contention raised by Dr.
Sol onon. She argues that the circuit court “did not apply the
correct standard for review to its analysis and determ nation of

the issues of law” It is settled, however, that in an
adm ni strative appeal, it nakes no difference whether or not the
trial judge applied the correct standard for review.” Gabaldoni v.
Board of Physician Quality Assurance, 141 M. App. 259, 273 (2001).
This is so because “[oJur role in reviewing the decision of an
adm ni strative agency is precisely the sane as that of the circuit
court. W, therefore, do not evaluate the findings of fact and

conclusions of |law made by the circuit court; instead,'we review

the adm nistrative decision itself.’” Id. (citations omtted);
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accord Mayberry v. Board of Educ. of Anne Arundel County, 131 M.
App. 686, 700-01 (2000).
II.

Dr. Solonobn |odges several challenges to the Board s
concl usion that she violated HO § 14-404(a)(33). She advances si X
grounds for why the Board shoul d not have found her to have fail ed
to cooperate with a lawful investigation solely because of her
nonconpl i ance with the subpoena.

Dr. Solonobn argues, first, that she was not required to
surrender the requested records in the absence of an ongoing
“investigationregardinglicensure, certification, or discipline of
a health professional or the inproper practice of a health
prof essi on,” pursuant to Maryl and Code (1982, 1994 Repl. Vol ., 1999
Supp.), 8 4-306(b)(2)(i), (ii) of the Health GCeneral Article
(“HG). This section of the Confidentiality of Medical Records Act
(" " or “the Act”), permts, in certain circunstances,
di scl osure of patient records w thout the patient’s authorization.

HG 4-306(b) (2) provides:

(b) Permitted disclosures. —— A health care
provider shall disclose a nedical record
wi thout the authorization of a person in
i nterest:

* * %
(2) Subject to the additional limtations for

a mnedical record developed primarily in
connection with the provision of nental health
services in 8 4-307 of this subtitle, to
heal t h prof essional |icensing and di sciplinary
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boards, in accordance with a subpoena for
medi cal records for the sole purpose of an
i nvestigation regarding:

(i) Licensure, certification, or discipline of
a health professional; or

(ii) The inproper practice of a health
pr of essi on.

Dr. Solonon asserts that the Board' s Decenber 2nd subpoena
“was not for any of the permtted statutory purposes.” She reasons
t hat there was no ongoi ng i nvesti gati on; consequently, she properly
resi sted the subpoena.

W rejected a very simlar argunent nade by Dr. Solonon in
Solomon I. |In that appeal, Dr. Sol onon contended “that the circuit
court erred in dism ssing her conplaint because the Board had no
| awful authority to issue a subpoena after closing the case that
had pronpted the investigation of her practice.” 132 Ml. App. at
449. Dr. Solonmon further maintained “that the Board may not
lawfully i1ssue a subpoena in the absence of a pending witten
conplaint.” Id.

To these argunents, Judge Krauser, witing for this Court,
r esponded:

Appel l ant’ s position that the closing of
the initial conplaint against her precludes
the Board frominvestigating any concerns t hat
may have arisen as a result of the
i nvestigation of that conplaint finds no
support in law or logic. Nowhere does the Act
suggest, either expressly or inpliedly, that
t he cl osing of a specific conplaint term nates

the Board’'s authority to perform a follow up
I nvestigation or to take renedial action.
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Mor eover, as the Court of Appeals held in
Board of Physician Quality Assurance v. Banks,
354 Md. 59, 69, 729 A 2d 376, 381 (1999), “an
adm nistrative agency’'s interpretation and
application of the statute which the agency
adm nisters should ordinarily be given
consi derable weight by reviewing courts.
Furthernore, the expertise of the agency in
its own field shoul d be respected.”
(Gtations omtted.) Therefore, we nmust
accord the Board's interpretation of the
Maryl and Medical Practice Act considerable
wei ght and def erence.

Finally, appellant’s interpretation of
the Board's authority, if accepted, would
strip the Board of its ability to nonitor
deficiencies in nedical practice that have not
yet arisen to the level of a violation of the
standard of care and |eave the Board with no
means for determning whether corrective
action requested by the Board has been taken
by a physician. Such a narrow readi ng would
thwart the Legislature’s intent to provide the
Board with sufficient authority to assure a
hi gh standard of nedical care from physici ans
licensed in this State.

Id. at 455.

Qur analysis in Solomon I is equally applicable to the
contention Dr. Solonmon now presents. The CVRA, on which Dr.
Sol onon relies, neither expressly nor inpliedly dictates that the
cl osing of a specific conplaint term nates the Board s authority to
conduct a follow up investigation. Moreover, the re-review of Dr.
Sol onon’s practice was, in any case, an “investigation,” as
contenpl ated by HG 8 4-306(b)(2).

Dr. Sol onon al so argues that the Board’ s Decenber 2nd subpoena

exceeded the scope of the original patient conplaint filed in
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February 1997. Dr. Solonmon attenpts to capitalize upon the
| anguage found in the second paragraph of Solomon I, in which we
sai d:

Al t hough we are concerned about the scope of

t he subpoena in question, as it appears that

It may have been intended to obtain a range of

i nformati on that goes beyond the question of

“informed consent”!!; we have no evidence

bef ore us—enly appellant’s bal d and premature

al l egation of a “fishing expedition”—that the

Board has exceeded its |lawful authority.
132 Md. App. at 449.

Qur concern expressed in the above passage of Solomon T
stenmmed from the absence of the patient conplaint in the record
then on appeal. The record before us in the current appeal
contai ns a copy of the patient conplaint, which “reported concerns
regarding the standard of care [enployed by Dr. Solonon], the
renoval of dental amalgam filings, informed consent, the use of
experinmental procedures, and unprofessional billing practices.”
G ven the scope of the conplaint, the concern we raised in Solomon
I has di sappear ed.

Nei t her are we concerned about the scope of the Decenber 2nd
subpoena. In Banach v. State of Maryland Comm’n on Human
Relations, 277 M. 502 (1976), the Court of Appeals set forth a
three-part test for determning the validity of a subpoena issued
by an adm nistrative agency. Adopting the test first articul ated
i n Oklahoma Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling, 327 U.S. 186, 208 (1946),

the Court in Banach stated that to determ ne a subpoena’ s validity,
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a review ng court must ask “[w] hether the inquiry is authorized by
statute, the information sought is relevant to the inquiry, and the
demand is not too indefinite or overbroad.” 277 Ml. at 506; accord
Scheck v. Maryland Sec. Comm r, 101 M. App. 390, 393, cert.
denied, 337 Md. 43 (1994). It is the last part of the test that
Dr. Sol onmon conpl ains was not satisfied by this subpoena.

The subpoena was not overbroad. |ndeed, the reason for the
Board’s interest in Dr. Solonon’s patients’ records is evident:
Revi ew of a random sanpling of those records would undoubtedly
yield information regarding the quality of nmedical care Dr. Sol onon
provi ded, including diagnostic and treatnent information. Review
of the records would also elicit information about Dr. Sol onon’s
coding and billing practices. Limting the Board s exam nation to
whet her an “infornmed consent” formwas included in the patients’
files, as Dr. Sol onon suggests, would not provide the information
necessary to assist the Board in determning if Dr. Solonon is
renderi ng appropriate nmedi cal care.

Dr. Sol onon argues that the Board s Decenber 2nd subpoena was
“inmproperly issued, invalid, and unenforceabl e” because it |acked
the required patient certification, pursuant to HG 8§ 4-

306(b)(6)(i). That subsection provides:

(b) Permitted disclosures. —— A health care
provider shall disclose a nedical record
wi thout the authorization of a person in
I nterest:

* % %
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(6)(i) Subject to the additional limtations
for a medical record developed primarily in
connection with the provision of nental health
services in 84-307 of this subtitle and except
as otherwise provided in items (2), (7), and
(8) of this subsection, in accordance wth
conmpul sory process, if the subpoena, sumons,
war r ant, or court or der cont ai ns a
certification that:

1. A copy of the subpoena, summons, warrant,

or court order has been served on the person

whose records are sought by the party seeking

the disclosure or production of the records;

or

2. Service of the subpoena, sumons, warrant,

or court order has been waived by the court

for good cause.
(Enphasis supplied.) This subsection excepts from its
applicability subpoenas issued under subsection (b)(2), which, as
we have di scussed, applies here because the Board was i nvestigating
Dr. Solonon’s practice. Furthernore, the Board i ssued t he Decenber
2nd subpoena pursuant to HO 88 14-206(a) and 14-401(g).* Neither
of these statutes contains a requirenent that the patient whose
medi cal records have been subpoenaed certify receipt of a copy of
t he subpoena.

Dr. Solonpbn’s next contention does not detain us |long. She

argues that the CVRA prohibited her fromconplying with the Board’s

4 HO 14-206(a) provides: “Over signature of an officer, the executive
director, or the deputy director of the Board [of Physician Quality Assurance],
the Board may issue subpoenas and adm nister oaths in connection with any
investigation under this title and any hearings or proceedi ngs before it.”

HO § 14-401(g) provided: “The Board may issue subpoenas and adm nister
oaths in connection with any investigation under this section and any hearing or
proceedi ng before it.” Since the filing of this appeal, subsection (g) has been
redesi gnated as subsection (h).
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subpoena because the Board requested patient records in a nmanner
and for a purpose not allowed by the Act. Dr. Sol onon reasons that
because the CVRA protects patients’ privacy rights by preventing
physi ci ans from di scl osing patient nmedical records absent patient
consent, she rightly refused to conply with the subpoena. e
di sagree. Wien the CMRAis read inits entirety, it is clear that
the General Assenbly contenplated the use of nedical records, for
which no patient consent has been secured, in certain
adm ni strative and judicial proceedings.

In Shady Grove Psychiatric Group v. State, 128 Ml. App. 163,
168 (1999), we reiterated that “the purpose of the [CVRA] was to
provide for the confidentiality of nedical records, to establish
clear and certain rules for the disclosure of nedical records, and
generally to bolster the privacy rights of patients.” In
bol stering the privacy rights of patients, however, the GCeneral
Assenbly did not foreclose disciplinary review boards from
accessing nedical records relating to an investigation of a health
care provider. This is evident fromthe inclusion in the Act of HG
8 4-306(b), which lists those situations in which a health care

provi der “shall disclose a nmedical record without the authorization
of a person in interest.” (Enphasis supplied.)

This Court’s opinion in Dr. K. v. State Board of Physician
Quality Assurance, 98 M. App. 103 (1993), cert. denied, 334 M.

18, cert. denied, 513 U.S. 817 (1994), all but refutes entirely Dr.
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Sol onon’ s argunent that conpliance with the subpoena viol ates her
patients’ privacy rights. In Dr. K., the Board i ssued a subpoena,
much |i ke the subpoena in the present case, to obtain a patient’s
nmedi cal records subsequent to allegations that Dr. K conmmtted
m sconduct with that patient.

This Court opined that an individual’ s right to privacy in his
or her nedical records falls within the anbit of constitutiona
pr ot ection. We held, however, that a patient’s “constitutiona
right to privacy in her nedical records . . . is outweighed by the
State’s conpelling interest in obtaining those records for the
pur pose of investigating possible disciplinary action against” a
physician. Id. at 122; see In re Search Warrant (Sealed), 810 F. 2d
67, 71-72 (3d Cr.), cert. denied, 483 U. S. 1007 (1987) (stating
“[t]he individual privacy interest in the patients’ medical records
nmust be bal anced against the legitimate interests of the state in
securing the information contained therein”); United States v.
Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 638 F.2d 570, 572-73, 578 (3d G r. 1980)
(identifying factors to consider in balancing enployees’ privacy
I nt erest against state interests in obtaininginformtion contained
in the enpl oyees’ nedical records); Schachter v. Whalen, 581 F.2d
35, 37 (2d GCir. 1978) (holding that the New York State Board for
Prof essi onal Medical Conduct did not infringe upon patients’
constitutional rights when the Board subpoenaed nedi cal records in

the course of a disciplinary investigation).
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In a closely related argunent, Dr. Sol onobn seenms to suggest
that the physician-patient privilege precludes her from turning
patient records over to the Board. W assune (because she does not
argue otherw se) that her argunent rests on the clai ned existence
of a testinonial physician-patient privilege. The argunent fails
inits prem se, however, because there is no testinonial physician-
patient privilege in Maryland outside of the nental health field.
Butler-Tulio v. Scroggins, 139 M. App. 122, 143, cert. denied, 366
Ml. 247 (2001). As we said in that case, “[c]omunications nade to
a physician in his professional capacity by a patient are neither
privil eged under the common |aw of Maryland, nor have they been
made so by statute.” 1d. at 135.

W note that Dr. Solonobn’s argunents concerning patient
privacy and physician-patient privilege are identical to argunents
that were squarely rejected by the Suprenme Court of Chio in State
Medical Board of Ohio v. Miller, 44 Chio St. 3d 136, 541 N E. 2d 602
(1989), a case cited by the Board in its decision in the case sub
judice. In that case, a physician who was the subject of an
i nvestigation by the state nedi cal board noved to quash a subpoena
for patient records, on the ground t hat physici an-patient privil ege
precl uded di scl osure of the requested records. The court rejected
appel lant’s argunment for three reasons: (1) “there existed no
physi ci an-patient privilege at conmon | aw’; (2) “the opportunity to

practice nmedicine is not an unqualified right”; and (3) the public
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interest infacilitating a nedical board s investigation of all eged
physi cian m sconduct “outweighs the interests to be served by
I nvocati on of the physician-patient privilege.” 1Id. at 140-41. W
concur with the OChio Supreme Court’s reasoning and concl usion

Dr. Sol onon contends that the Health I nsurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996 (“H PAA’) and the federal regulations
i mpl enenting this Act preclude her from conplying with the
subpoena.® See 45 C.F.R Parts 160, 164. This contention, too, is
wi thout merit.

On April 4, 2001, the Board issued its final decisionin this
case. At that time, the regulations inplenenting H PAA were not
yet in effect. Thus, Dr. Solonon’s argunent that H PAA prevented
her conpliance with the subpoena is unavailing. In addition, we
note that even if the inplenenting regulations had been in effect
at the time, the regulations are not applicable to disclosures of
nmedi cal records to a |licensure or disciplinary agency, such as the
Board. See 45 C.F.R 8§ 164.512(d).

In sum no federal or state |law |legally excused Dr. Sol onbn
from conplying wth the Board s Decenber 2nd subpoena.

Consequently, there is no nerit to her conplaint that the Board

5 Congress passed HI PAA in August 1996 in recognition of the inportance of
protecting the privacy of health information in the m dst of the rapid evol ution
of health information systens. See Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 1936.
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could not lawfully rely on her refusal to conply with the subpoena
as grounds for revoking her license.®
II.

Dr. Sol onmon contends that the ALJ abused her discretion in
denying Dr. Solonon’s request to call a nunber of wtnesses to
testify on her behalf, nanely: the 19 patients whose nedical
records the Board had subpoenaed; a retired Adm nistrative Law
Judge, John Appel; and a dentist, M chael Baylin. Dr. Sol onon
proffered that the 19 patients would testify “that they do not w sh
their confidential nedical records be turned over to the Board”;
M. Appel woul d opine as an expert that the law did not require Dr.
Sol oron to conply with the Decenber 2nd subpoena because it was
over broad and therefore invalid; and Dr. Baylin would testify that
he had not been punished for failing to conply with a nedica
records subpoena, which the Board of Dental Exam ners had issued
during an investigation of him

An ALJ is permtted to exclude evidence that is inconpetent,
irrelevant, immaterial, or unduly repetitious. Ml. Code (1984,
1999 Repl. Vol.), 8 10-213(d) of the State Government Article. W
do not disturb such rulings absent an abuse of the ALJ s
di scretion. See Maryland State Police v. Zeigler, 330 Md. 540, 557

(1993) (stating that “as long as an administrative agency’s

5 We do not decide in this case whether the Board could properly find that
a physician has “fail[ed] to cooperate with a | awful investigation,” pursuant to
HO 8 14-404(a)(33), for refusing to conply with a subpoena that is overbroad or
is non-conpliant with the statutes governing its issuance.
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exercise of discretion does not violate regul ations, statutes,
cormon law principles, due process and other constitutional
requirenents, it is ordinarily unreviewable by the courts”).

In this case, the ALJ did not abuse her discretion in
excluding the testinmony of the 19 patients, M. Appel, and Dr.
Baylin. The proffered testinony of these wi tnesses sinply was not
rel evant to the issues before the ALJ—whether Dr. Sol onon fail ed
to cooperate with an investigation by the Board, and whether she
exerci sed unprofessional conduct in the practice of nedicine.

Moreover, there were additional reasons to exclude the
W tnesses’ testinmony. As for Dr. Solonon’s patients, this Court
has made clear that patients have no veto power over subpoenas
i ssued by the Board in the course of investigating a physician
See Dr. K., 98 M. App. at 120. As for M. Appel, it is the
general rule that an expert w tness may not opi ne on questions of
| aw, except for those concerning the |aw of another jurisdiction,
Franch v. Ankney, 341 M. 350, 360 (1996); there has been no
satisfactory reason given to depart fromthat rule in this case.
Finally, Dr. Baylin's testinmony was properly excluded because the
proceedi ngs conducted by the Board of Dental Exam ners agai nst him
have absolutely no bearing on whether Dr. Solonmon was legally
excused fromconplying with the Board' s Decenber 2nd subpoena. The
ALJ acted well within her discretion in excluding these w tnesses’

t esti nony.
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III.

Dr. Solonon’s final challenge goes not to the nerits of
whet her she “fail[ed] to cooperate with a lawful investigation
conducted by the Board,” but to whether the Board s decision to
revoke her |icense to practice nmedici ne was di sproportionate to the
of fense charged. She argues that the discipline rendered by the
Board “was an abuse of discretion and excessive puni shnent.”

In Maryland Transp. Auth. v. King, 369 M. 274, 291 (2002),
the Court of Appeals nade clear that,

[a]s long as an adm nistrative sanction or

deci sion does not exceed the agency’s

authority, is not unlawful, and is supported

by conpetent, mat eri al and substanti al

evi dence, there can be no judicial reversal or

nodi fication of the decision based on

di sproportionality or abuse of discretion

unl ess, under the facts of a particul ar case,

the disproportionality or abuse of discretion

was sSo extrenme and egregious that the

reviewi ng court can properly deemthe deci sion

to be “arbitrary or capricious.”
Accord Maryland State Bd. of Soc. Work Exam’rs v. Chertkov, 121 M.
App. 574, 586 (1998) (holding that a reviewi ng court does not have
the authority to inpose its view of the appropriate sanction on a
prof essi onal disciplinary board, as long as there is substanti al
evidence in the record to support the sanction).

In the instant case, the Board rejected Dr. Sol onon’s ar gunent
that the “recommended sanction of revocation is contrary to

Maryl and | aw because it is too harsh for the offense of failing to

cooperate with a lawful Board investigation.” By statute, the

-20-



Board i s authorized to reprimand, place on probation, or suspend or
revoke a physician’s license if that physician violates any of the
di sciplinary grounds set forth in HO 8 14-104(a), one of which

(a)(33), isfailure to cooperate with alawful investigation. That

sane statute affords the Board broad discretion in selecting the

appropriate sanction for professional m sconduct. As was its
prerogative, the Board selected I|icense revocation as the
appropriate sanction. Inits final order, the Board explained its

rati onal e for doing so:

The Board has rejected inposing a | esser
sanction for the follow ng reasons. Dr .
Sol onon, citing | egal excuses which have no
nmerit whatsoever, has succeeded for over two
years in stopping the Board frominvestigating
the quality of her nedical practice. If the
Board were to now sinply suspend her |icense
until she conplies with the subpoenas, or to
suspend her for a tinme, the Board would have
est abl i shed a precedent which coul d be used by

any i nvesti gated physi ci an. | f an
i nvestigated physician is practicing medicine
inatruly dangerous manner — or is profiting
from fraud, or is abusing patients either
sexually or otherwise —- that physician nmay
find it profitable or otherw se advant ageous
to stall, as Dr. Solonmon has, safe in the

knowl edge that it nay take the Board years to
defeat such diversionary tactics. For such a
physi ci an, the prospect of up to two years of
conti nued nedi cal practice may nake stalling a
viable tactic. Only the prospect that the

severe sanction of revocation will be inposed
(for longstanding deliberate and unjustified
failure to cooperate) will deter unscrupul ous

physi ci ans fromadopting such stalling tactics
inan attenpt to conpletely negate the Board' s
ability to protect patients from the very
wor st abuses in the very worst cases.
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Dr. Sol onon, of course, has gone beyond
stalling and has outright refused to
cooper at e. Any | esser sanction than
revocation would send a nessage to other
Maryl and |icensed physicians that they have
vet o power over a Board investigation of their
medi cal practices and that, by refusing to
conply wth Board subpoenas for nedical
records, they can avoid any potential Board
corrective or disciplinary action resulting
froma Board investigation. To do this would
eviscerate the Board' s ability to protect
citizens of the State of Maryl and.

The Board's action did not exceed its authority, was not
unl awf ul , and was supported by conpetent, material, and substanti al
evi dence. Mbreover, even assum ng arguendo that revocation of Dr.
Sol onon’ s i cense was di sproportionate to her m sconduct, it surely
was not so di sproportionate as to be “arbitrary or capricious.” W
therefore shall not disturb the Board s decision to sanction Dr.
Solonon as it did. King, 369 MI. at 291; cf. Anderson v. Board of
Med. Exam’rs, 95 Ore. App. 676, 681, 770 P.2d 947, 950 (1989)
(rejecting a physician’ s contention that “she shoul d not have been
subj ected to sanctions or at |least not [license] revocation” for
failing to cooperate with a nedi cal board i nvestigation by refusing
to attend an “informal interview conducted by the board).

Finally, Dr. Solonon seens to argue that the Board inposed
upon her “a forfeiture of [a] valuable property right,” i.e., her
medi cal |icense, w thout due process of |aw, because the Board' s

final order was not

acconpani ed by a statenment that explains (1)
precisely what (witten or unwitten) |aw,
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procedure, rule or regulation has been

vi ol ated by Dr. Sol onon; (2) why the Board has

deci ded against inmposing any of the other

sanctions that it has discretion to inpose,

and (3) why, under the circunstances, the

puni shment ‘fits’ the m sconduct.
Qur response to this |less than devel oped argunment is sinply that
the Board, in a witten statenent, both identified Dr. Solonon' s
m sconduct and fully explained its decisionto revoke Dr. Sol onon’s
medi cal |icense.

JUDGMENT AFFIRMED.

COSTS TO BE PAID BY APPELLANT.
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